BILLERICA BOARD OF HEALTH RULES AND REGULATIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter 1 — Administrative Procedures

Section
Section
Section

Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section

1 — Definitions

2 - General Administrative Procedures

3 - Definitive Subdivision Plans — Submittal and Review,
Drainage Review, Minor Projects Review, Application
Requirements

4 - Consultant Engineers, Consultant Services

5 - Emergency Procedures

6 - Administrative Authority

7 - Fee Schedules/Bonds

8 —Inspections/General Duty Requirements

9 — Plan Reviews and Approval/Transfer of Permits

Section 10 through 18 - RESERVED
Section 19 - Penalties
Section 20 - Severability

Chapter 2 — Food Service Establishments

Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section

1 - Definitions

2 - Sanitary Waste and Grease Disposal

3 - Minimum Plan Requirements

4 - Transient Vendors

5 - Identification of Prepared Foods/Temporary Catering

6 - Establishment Ownership

7 - Insurance Requirements

8 - Administrative Procedures for Food Service Establishments
9 - Adoption of State and Federal Food Code

Section 10 - Penalties
Section 11 - Capital Improvements
Section 12 through 21 - RESERVED
Section 22 - Severability
Chapter 3 — Suntanning Salons, Public and Semi Public Swimming Pools,
Body Art, Health Clubs and Hotels/Motels

Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section

1— Suntanning Salon Establishments

2 - Public and Semi Public Swimming Pools
3 — Body Art, Body Piercing, Body Tattooing
4 — Health Clubs

5 — Hotels and Motels

6 — Practice of BodyWork Therapy

Section 7 through 23 - RESERVED
Section 24 - Penalties
Section 25 - Severability

Chapter 4 — Tobacco Control

Section 1 — Restricting the Sale of Tobacco & Nicotine Delivery Products

Section 2 - Definitions

Section 3 — Tobacco and Nicotine Delivery Product Sales to Minors Prohibited

Section 4 — Tobacco and Nicotine Delivery Product Sales Permit

PAGE

1-10

2-7
7-8

O O O O \O 0 0

9-10
10
11-15
11
11
12-13
13
13
13-14
14
14
15
15
15
15
15

16-52
16-17
17
17-41
41
42
42-52
52
52
52
53-61
53-54
54-56
56-57
57-58



Section 5 — Cigar Sales Regulated 58-59

Section 6 - Prohibition of the Sale of Blunt Wraps 59
Section 7 - Free Distribution and Coupon Redemption 59
Section 8 - Out-of-Package Sales 59
Section 9 — Self Service Displays 59
Section 10 - Tobacco Vending Machines 59
Section 11 - Non-Residential Roll-Your-Own Machines 59
Section 12 — Limiting Tobacco and Nicotine Delivery Product Sales Permits 60

held by Health Care Institutions
Section 13 — Prohibition of the Sale of Tobacco and Nicotine Delivery Products 60
by Educational Institutions

Section 14 —Violations/Enforcement/Penalties 60-61
Section 15 - Other Applicable Laws 61
Section 16 — Prohibiting Smoking in Workplaces and Public Places 61
Section 17 through 21 - RESERVED 61
Section 22 - Severability 61
Chapter 5 — Environmental and Miscellaneous Regulations 62-89
Section 1 - Definitions 62
Section 2 - General Construction Regulations 63-65
Section 3 - Design Criteria for Septic Systems 65-68
Section 4 - Subsurface Sewage Disposal System Plan Requirements 68-71
Section 5 - Rules and Regulations regarding the Flood Plain 72-75
Section 6 - Licensing of Disposal Works Installers, Septage Haulers, 75-79
Offensive Substance Haulers and Title 5 System Inspectors
Section 7 - Miscellaneous Regulations 79-81
Section 8 - Rules and Regulations relative to the use of 81-82
Recombinant DNA Technology
Section 9 - Regulations Regarding Stabling of Horses 82-83
Section 10 - Carnivals, Festivals and Circus’ 83-84
Section 11— Housing Standards 84
Section 12 - Regulations Regarding the Keeping of Hens 84-89
Section 13 through 20 - RESERVED 89
Section 21 - Penalties 89
Section 22 - Severability 89
Chapter 6 — Stormwater Management Regulations 90-112
Section 1 — Purpose 90
Section 2 — Definitions 90-94
Section 3 — Authority 94
Section 4 — Administration 94
Section 5 — Applicability 94-95
Section 6 — Permit Procedures and Requirements 95-103
Section 7 — Performance Standards: Stormwater Criteria 103-107
Section 8 — Waivers 107
Section 9 — Enforcement 107-108
Section 10 — Surety 108-109
Section 11 — Construction Inspections 109-111
Section 12 — Certificate of Completion 111
Section 13 — Perpetual Inspections and Maintenance 111-112

The following rules and regulations were adopted by the Billerica Board of Health at its meeting
of March 24, 2003. The latest revisions were adopted June 9, 2014.



PURPOSE:

The Billerica Board of Health is responsible for the protection of the public health, welfare, and
environment in the Town of Billerica. In an effort to protect the public, the following rules and
regulations are promulgated to supplement those of the Massachusetts General Laws.

AUTHORITY/APPLICABILITY:

These regulations are adopted pursuant to the authority of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter
111, Section 31 and Section 127 as well as Title 1, 310 CMR 11.02 and Title 5, 310 CMR 15.003
of the Massachusetts State Environmental Code and the Stormwater Management By-law
(Articles XXV, General By-laws of the Town of Billerica).



