BILLERICA BOARD OF HEALTH RULES AND REGULATIONS TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Chapter 1 – Administrative Procedures	1-10
Section 1 – Definitions	1
Section 2 - General Administrative Procedures	2-7
Section 3 - Definitive Subdivision Plans – Submittal and Review,	7-8
Drainage Review, Minor Projects Review, Application	
Requirements	
Section 4 - Consultant Engineers, Consultant Services	8
Section 5 - Emergency Procedures	8
Section 6 - Administrative Authority	9
Section 7 - Fee Schedules/Bonds	9
Section 8 –Inspections/General Duty Requirements	9
Section 9 – Plan Reviews and Approval/Transfer of Permits	9
Section 10 through 18 - RESERVED	9
Section 19 - Penalties	9-10
Section 20 - Severability	10
Chapter 2 – Food Service Establishments	11-15
Section 1 - Definitions	11
Section 2 - Sanitary Waste and Grease Disposal	11
Section 3 - Minimum Plan Requirements	12-13
Section 4 - Transient Vendors	13
Section 5 - Identification of Prepared Foods/Temporary Catering	13
Section 6 - Establishment Ownership	13-14
Section 7 - Insurance Requirements	14
Section 8 - Administrative Procedures for Food Service Establishments	14
Section 9 - Adoption of State and Federal Food Code	15
Section 10 - Penalties	15
Section 11 - Capital Improvements	15
Section 12 through 21 - RESERVED	15
Section 22 - Severability	15
Chapter 3 – Suntanning Salons, Public and Semi Public Swimming Pools,	
Body Art, Health Clubs and Hotels/Motels	16-52
Section 1– Suntanning Salon Establishments	16-17
Section 2 - Public and Semi Public Swimming Pools	17
Section 3 – Body Art, Body Piercing, Body Tattooing	17-41
Section 4 – Health Clubs	41
Section 5 – Hotels and Motels	42
Section 6 – Practice of BodyWork Therapy	42-52
Section 7 through 23 - RESERVED	52
Section 24 - Penalties	52
Section 25 - Severability	52
Chapter 4 – Tobacco Control	53-61
Section 1 – Restricting the Sale of Tobacco & Nicotine Delivery Products	53-54
Section 2 - Definitions	54-56
Section 3 – Tobacco and Nicotine Delivery Product Sales to Minors Prohibited	56-57
Section 4 – Tobacco and Nicotine Delivery Product Sales Permit	57-58

Section 5 – Cigar Sales Regulated	58-59
Section 6 - Prohibition of the Sale of Blunt Wraps	59
Section 7 - Free Distribution and Coupon Redemption	59
Section 8 - Out-of-Package Sales	59
Section 9 – Self Service Displays	59
Section 10 - Tobacco Vending Machines	59
Section 11 - Non-Residential Roll-Your-Own Machines	59
Section 12 – Limiting Tobacco and Nicotine Delivery Product Sales Permits	60
held by Health Care Institutions	
Section 13 – Prohibition of the Sale of Tobacco and Nicotine Delivery Products	60
by Educational Institutions	
Section 14 – Violations/Enforcement/Penalties	60-61
Section 15 - Other Applicable Laws	61
Section 16 – Prohibiting Smoking in Workplaces and Public Places	61
Section 17 through 21 - RESERVED	61
Section 22 - Severability	61
Chapter 5 – Environmental and Miscellaneous Regulations	62-89
Section 1 - Definitions	62
Section 2 - General Construction Regulations	63-65
Section 3 - Design Criteria for Septic Systems	65-68
Section 4 - Subsurface Sewage Disposal System Plan Requirements	68-71
Section 5 - Rules and Regulations regarding the Flood Plain	72-75
Section 6 - Licensing of Disposal Works Installers, Septage Haulers,	75-79
Offensive Substance Haulers and Title 5 System Inspectors	
Section 7 - Miscellaneous Regulations	79-81
Section 8 - Rules and Regulations relative to the use of	81-82
Recombinant DNA Technology	
Section 9 - Regulations Regarding Stabling of Horses	82-83
Section 10 - Carnivals, Festivals and Circus'	83-84
Section 11– Housing Standards	84
Section 12 - Regulations Regarding the Keeping of Hens	84-89
Section 13 through 20 - RESERVED	89
Section 21 - Penalties	89
Section 22 - Severability	89
Chapter 6 – Stormwater Management Regulations	90-112
Section 1 – Purpose	90
Section 2 – Definitions	90-94
Section 3 – Authority	94
Section 4 – Administration	94
Section 5 – Applicability	94-95
Section 6 – Permit Procedures and Requirements	95-103
Section 7 – Performance Standards: Stormwater Criteria	103-107
Section 8 – Waivers	107
Section 9 – Enforcement	107-108
Section 10 – Surety	108-109
Section 11 – Construction Inspections	109-111
Section 12 – Certificate of Completion	111
Section 13 – Perpetual Inspections and Maintenance	111-112

The following rules and regulations were adopted by the Billerica Board of Health at its meeting of March 24, 2003. The latest revisions were adopted June 9, 2014.

PURPOSE:

The Billerica Board of Health is responsible for the protection of the public health, welfare, and environment in the Town of Billerica. In an effort to protect the public, the following rules and regulations are promulgated to supplement those of the Massachusetts General Laws.

AUTHORITY/APPLICABILITY:

These regulations are adopted pursuant to the authority of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 111, Section 31 and Section 127 as well as Title 1, 310 CMR 11.02 and Title 5, 310 CMR 15.003 of the Massachusetts State Environmental Code and the Stormwater Management By-law (Articles XXV, General By-laws of the Town of Billerica).